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) so02140 APPLICATION N AP ;355

Dated February 15, 1y 46
Received April 16, 19 46
Granted June 15, 19 46

MEMBERSHIP N2 4355

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

©

S

&

8 RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

S

2

2 A Name of applicant. . Charles Conrad Hartmenn, Jr. = Chapter. . North CGarolina
i’ B Adddress of applicant. 120 Jefferson, Standard Bldg., Greensboro, North Carolina
z .

g C  Applicant proposed by . . . H. R. Weeks .. .. . . . and. ... ...... J- .B.I.thon Wllder ..
<

£ D dpplication received with check for $.10.0Q ... .. O i April 16, 19 46,
>—

z E  Adpplication returned for correction. .. .. ... . ... ... . ..., 19

z .

o T Adpplication in due order on . ...... . .. ... April 29, 19 46,
N

p Record of registration, Form 839, Sent . (N.C.JApr.18,.19 46. ReccivedApril 25, 19 46
(]

=

S

ft G Notices sent to chapter executive commitlee:

E (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on.. .. May.19y......... 19 46 on April ]_9’ 1946 -
% (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on.................. ... 19..., on 19

% Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapteron................ ... iMay 1, 1946 .
é’ 1 Certified resolution of chapter executive commitiee recommmending admission

g Honcihut-pptiontian-bedeniedreceived on. . ... ... e April 20, 19 6.
_é J No report from chapter executive committee 6n. .. .. ............ciuiunan.. 19

; K dpplication sent to The Board of Examinerson........................... June /4 1946 .
3 ]

s L The Board of Examiners reported on application or. . ..................... June 4, 1946 .
B . was .

iuj M dpplicant ABadmitted 0m........... ... i June 15, 19,6 -
1?),_ N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

5 10 PTOPOSETS OM. .. . ..o oottt e e e e June 15, 19 46
§ O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $. .. ... .. ... ...

> returned to applicant on... .. ... . .. = T A e e 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
1, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authdrity
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
Charles Conrad Hartmenn, Jr.
t0 membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
[nstitute and assign him to membership in the North Carolina Chapter.

Date June 15, 19 L6. Qﬂbﬂ%c&u_&_ﬂalm.cw:r_v_

Secratary

(a)
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ARCHIE ROYAL DAVIS
ARCHITECT - ENGINEER

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA

April 3, 1946

The American Institute of Architects,
1741 New York Ave., N.W,,
Washington 6, D, O,

Gentlemen;

The ballot of the North Oarolina Chapter is now
being taken on the application of Mr. Charles 0. Hartmann, Jr.
of Greensboro, N,0. You will be advised upon its completion.,

This will also certify that Mr. Hartmann has sub-

mitted the duplicate application, for corporate membership,
which is in our file,

Yours very truly,

ekl A

Archie Royal Davis, Secretary
North Carolina Chapter A.I.A.

ARD/ s
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 17, 1946

Dear Mr. Daviss

We are in receipt of your letter of April 3 stating
that Mr, Charles C. Hartmann, Jr. hag filed the duplicate
application for corporate membership in The Institute with
the Noxrth Qarolina Chapter.

To date we have not received an application for Mr.
Hartmann and would appreciate it if you would let us know
the reason for the delay.

8incerely yours,

Executive Secretary
Mr. Archie Royal Davis, Secretary
North Carolina Chapter, A.I.A.

1505-111 Corcoran Street Building
Durham, North Carolina

K/x

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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] ROSS SHUMAKER, PRESIDENT
RALEIGH. N. C

TWAWW“E- SEGHETARY-TREASURER
!’\'SHTUTE or AI{C"]TECT’ DURMAM, N, C.

946 APR 20 ap 9 21

WASHINGTON, D.cC.

WM. HENLEY DEITRICK, VICE-PRESIDENT
RALEIGH, N. C

NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

April 18, 1946

Dear Mr., Kemper:

I am in receipt of your letter of April 17,
stating that you had not received the application
for,EZ; Charles O.kgartmann, Jr.

;;;I;;ed yo&w:;iiﬁ}izzta copy of his letter
of March 30, 1946, addressed to you, in Durham, N, C.
It was first called to my attgntion as the letter was
being copied.

Thig letter may also inform you that the mem-
bership of the North Carolina Chapter has been notified
of the application of Me, Hartmenn, and that there has

been ‘no_adverse comgent in the balloting which 1s complete

as of today.

Sincerely yours,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Enclosure: Secretary

Mr, Edward 0., Kemper, Executive Sedretary
The American Inctitute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N. W.

Washington, 6, D, O,

Copy to: Mr. Hartmann
ARD/4
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THE AMERICAN @ @ P W

INSTTUTE OF ARCHITECTS
ARCHIE ROYAL DAVIS ‘946 APR 20 AM 9 21

ARCHITECT - ENGINEER

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA

WASHINGTON,D. C.

Copy of Letter received from ¢, €., Hartmenn, Jr.,

March 30, 1946

Mr, Edward 0., XKemper, Executive Secretary,
American Institute of Architeots,
,Cpurham, North Carolina’)

/ﬁﬁ f]Dear Mr. Kemper:

. ‘{t Now that $he war is over, and I am again back to
o the practice of Architecture with my Father in

5\,‘ D Greensboro, it is my pleasure to submit to you,
\0 1 my application for menbership in the American
o’ Institute of Architects, I hope you will find the
-l application is in proper fofm and ready for your
approval,

Yours very truly,

CHARLES C. HARTMANN, ARCHITECT

Charles ¢, Hartmenn, JT.

OCH, j*/EJ

Enclosure 1

Copy to: Mr, Archie Royal Davis, Architect

8ec. of N, 0. Chapter of A, I, A,
Durham, North Carolina

COPIES TO:
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THE NORTH CAROLINA CHAPTIR s THE AMERICAN
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHIT Ecrg" NTUTE OF ARCHITECTS

April 3, 1946 1346 APR 20 AM 9: 21

WASHINGTON, D). C.

To: THE MEMBERSHIF

Dear Sir:

Application for membership of Charles Conrad Hartmann, Jr., Greensboro, North
Carolina, has been received, requesting admission to the American Institute of
Architects and assignment to the North Carolina Chapter.

Mr. Hartmann was born in Brooklyn, New York, April 15, 1918. He attended Greensboro
Senior High School of Greensboro, N, C., toutered privately in architecture under
Charles C. Hartmann, Architect, and in engineering under J, L, Christian, Engineer.
Mr. Hartmann has travelled in Italy, France, fngland, Belgium, Bthopia, Iran, India,
Arabia, and Egypt.

Mr. Hartmann has received his professional training in the of fices of Charles C.
Hartmann, Architect, Greensboro, where he was classified as draftsman from 1936 to
1942, He was with Boyle and Russell (Contractors) at Norfolk, Va., from February 21,
1942 to September 30, 1943 as Architect. He was with Raymond Concrete Pile Co.,

New York City, employed in their Norfolk of fice from October 1, 1943 to March 1, 1944
as Project Construction Engineer., Since September 15, 1945 he has been associated
with Charles C, Hartmann, Architect, Greensboro, N, C. as a Partner.

Mr, Hartmann was admitted to the practice of Architecture in North Carolina through
writ ten examination on JAN 20 1941 . His ctrtificate is # 4 15 and is
in good standing, He holds Certificate #415 of the National Council of Architectural
Regi stration Boards,

His application has been endorsed by Mr. H. R, Weecks and Mr. J. B, Wilder.

Please imicate your recommeniation of exterding menbership to Mr. Hartmann by check-
ing the blank at the botto this sheet and return to the Secretary in Durham, N, C,
not later than Wednesday,( April 17, 19_Lf6_.)

Very truly yours,

Archie Royal Davis, Secretary.

3 46 3 3 I 30 S3F 2 6 36 3 36 S 3F 3% SE 96 36 3F 30 3F 0 SE 4F 36 3 SR R 9 3E SF I 3 e 4k ¥ 0 S W% ¥

I approve the recommendation to admit Mr. Charles Conrad Hartmann, Jr. to membership
in the American Institute of Aprchitects.

Yes i No Not Voting

Date Signed




Form 81
B000--3-1-41

2. State whether a
naiural or a nas-
uralized citizen.

4. Siale whether
residence or office
address.

5. State whether
ar g praclicing
architeet, a teach-
er, a public ofi-
efal, ric.
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(RS IITUTE

APPLICATION NQ

ERIGAW .
Tue AO:: A“C“‘-ﬂgc'[&
ORIGINAL

ighg  APR 16 M 3 20

w,\sum(s'mu.l).(a.

Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1.

2.

3.

My full name is Charles Conrad Hartmann, Jr. '
Iama natural citizen of the United States of America
My legal residence is in the City of Greensboro ’

County of Guilford State of North Carolina

. My address in The Institute records will be

Number Siren 120 Jefferson Standard Bldg.

City Greensboro . State North Carolina

. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as a practicing architect

6. I desire to be a member of the North Carolina Chapter.

. I declare that I have read the by-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The Amer-

ican Institute of Architects, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations
thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby agree and declare that, if admitted
to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws and Prin-
ciples of Professional Practice.

. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named. 1

am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.

. I enclose my check for $10,00 , for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my

understanding that if for any reason I am not admitted to membership all of said amount will
be returned to me, except five dollars which The Institute will retain as an examination fee.

Date February 15, 19%6

Applicant sign full name in ink

[ 1]

i )

E ;o 3

, o - de
o o NE

= I

7

et 38

43

File this original with The Secretary of
‘The American Institute of Architects.

P

JI

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The

ordon Tarnnad RaVomana 0.
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth April 15, 1918 Place of birth Brooklyn, Néw York

11, I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
(Stats or States) By Examination (State or States) By Exemption

North Carolina
(Received license in 1941)

(a) Ihold a Certificate No. 415 of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. I attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

Greensboro Senior High School, Greensboro, N. C.
Private tutoring in asrchitecture under Charles C. Hartmann, Architect.

Frivate tutoring in engineering under J. I.. Christian, Engineer,

No scholarships

Italy Ethopia
France Iran
England India
Belgiunm Arebhia
Egypt

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

1. Charles C, Bartmann, Architect - 1936-1942 -~ Draftsman
Greensboro, N, C.
2, Doyle & Russell (Contractors)
Naval Operating Base,
Norfolk, Va. - 2/21/42-9/30/43 ~ Archigect
3. Raymond Concrete Pile Co.
140 Cedar St., New York City
(Employed in Norfelk, Va. office,

Naval Operating Base) - 10/1/43-3/1/44 - Project Construction Engineer
4. Charles C., Hartmann, Architect
Greensboro, N. C. - 9/15/L5 to date - Architect (Partnership)
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

1. Feb. 1941 - Feb. 1942 - Charles C. Hartmann, Architect - Greensboro,
(North Carolina) - iMember of firm

P Feb.1942 - Mar. 1944 - Taught art in Professional Art Guild
Norfolk, Virginia

%) Sept. 1945 to date = Charles C. Hartmann, Architect
Greensboro, North Carolina - Member of firm
(Partnershiyp)

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from
16. Junior of Institute from
17. Associate of Chapter from to
18. Junior Associate of Chapter from to

19. Member of State Associationin N. C. ASSXgéG}{' glgtgf from 1941 o Date

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession I believe he is fully qualified for membership and/I propose him therefor.

I have kngown the applicant for (a years I have kngtvn the applicant for j
n‘r{ & f & 6 ‘(ﬁf‘c LAy f !
it prﬁ}v_
’{Fr‘ 1’{‘/& 7 fl*_? 4

Signed Signed ' I ... - L s
Pnponr U Proposer
1/ 29 7@(9 'O ilns H.c
Add’m; Addrass . B
pue F f‘(ﬁ"\.?b’ P \;L""' 28 uy
6 &,‘:‘,‘f "j o Rl d‘u) o géz‘ / (r‘:":‘/}f}j}“a - e (:7

Note: The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.
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CHARLES C, HARTMANN, A.I. A,

THE A

INsF UTE op Anc}tnscrs
45 APR 16 py 3

L

A
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WAsmucm", D.C

CHARLES C.HARTMANN, JR.,R.A.

CHARLES G.HARTMANN
ARGHITECT
120 JEFFERSON STANDARD BUILDING
* GREENSBORO,N.G.

March 30, 1946.

MNr. Baward C. Kemper, Executive Secretary,
fmericen Institute of Architscts,
Durhem, forth Carolina.

Dear lir. Kemper:

Now that the war is over, and I am again back to
the practice of Architecture with my Father in
Gresnsboro, it is my pleasure to submit to you,

my epplication for membership in the imerican
Institute of aArchitects., I hope you will find the
aprlication is in proper form and ready for your
approvale.

Yours very truly,
CHARIEZES C. HAP ARCHITEST

RBoudus § MNemas 1D

Cherles C. Hartmann, Jr.

CCH, jr/oT
Enclosure 1
Cony to: ‘Mr. Archie Royal Davis, Architect

Sec. of N. C. Chapter of A. T. A.
Durheanm, Forth Carolina

eJ. L.CHRISTIAN, G.E »
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2000-10-1-45 0”‘ 18
A LT L A0 ~
e N; p\\lﬁ“‘ AP N2
e .V
N D.C
\m\f"oﬂ
WS
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tue Octacon, WasHineTON, D, C.
2 Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
Charles @onrad Hartmann, Jr., Greensboro, N. C.
(Name of Applicant)
SECRETARY,
BoarD or ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Raleigh, N. C.
Address
Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your
files.

Date April 189 1946 QQM"MM c 2 @'O(H“wh:n:- :
Secretary
1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? é/l‘ys
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?......de 2.......or by exemption? oo B
3. What was the scope of the exammatlon? s “/_.% ﬁfé P ﬂ?&(?‘fﬁa‘?‘%
/ Py - f./.. e ..., AR e e ﬂ@s
£ Azl L. S LA a2, 4’%’5
4. What was the period of the examination?...SZ...... days. Written examination...... ‘56 haurs Oral examina-
tion.......... & ............. hours.
5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
LAL........ If so, give Certificate NOV .................

6. Date of last registration., i s... —2() 19..’7.{./ Reglstranun)No 4/‘5 .r“’ll it current?%é....

/
e 2

/ﬂ : " (Siguature of Secretary of Board)
/

Dafp ﬁé/!a/ ,?fé r’/ o State Boord of Architectural

anmlnat_Lon & Reg. (Name of Board)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

May 1, 1946

Dear Hr. Hertmannt
Your application for memberghlp in The Imstitute
and its North Carolina Chapter, dated Febrnufy 15, 1946,
was received here April 16, with your check for $10.00
attached. Your desire to become & member of The Inati-
tute 1, appreciated by The Board.
Due to the fact that the majority of the staff
here at The Octagon is attending the Board meetinge
and convention in Miaml Beach, you will be notified at
a later date concerning further application procedure.
Very sincerely,
Qeavauder C . Roluwin e .
Secretary
Mr. Charles Conrad Hartmann, Jr,.

120 Jefferson Standard Building -
Greensboro, Horth Caroline

ACR:B

c¢ tot Proposers: Mr. H., R, Veeks
Mr. J. Burton Wilder

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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5 +R.A. « L S E s
CHARLES# F.lﬂ.?thﬁl CHARLES C.HARTMANN, JR.,R J. L.CHRISTIAN, C.E

4 OF ,\R(,Hl‘l’ﬁ"“

© 26
JUR-D b 2:2 GCHARLES C.HARTMANN
‘ .C. ARCHITEGT
£ 120 JEFFERSON STANDARD BUILDING
GREENSBORO, N. C.

June 4, 1946,

Mr, Edwerd C. Kemper, Executive Secretery,
Americen Institute of Architects,

1741 New York Avenue, N, W.,

Washington 6, D, C.

Dear Mr., Kempers

On Mesy 1, Charles C. Hartmsnn, Jr., received a letter from
Mr. Alexsnder C. Robinson, 111, reletive to hia application
for membership in the Inatitute and stating that due to the
Miemi Beach Convention, his application had not been acted
upon. I am wondering if this matter will be decided shortly
as the North Carolina Chapter has approved him for membership
end untll the Institute has confirmed his application,

no final action cen be taken by the Chapter,

Appreciating a word from you and with kind personal regarda,
I em,

Yours very truly,

CHARLES C, HARTMANN, ARCHITECT
Cherles €., Hartmann

CCH/s j
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS CO
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

xxox Director

June 6, 1946

Deer Mr, Hartmann;

S

Respending to your inquiry of June 4th:

1t was gratifying to receive the application of your son
for membership in The Institute, and we are sorry that bscause
of the meetings of The Board of Directors and the Convention in
May, it was impossible to hold = meeting of The Board of Examiners
that month for consideration of pending appllcations.

A meeting was held on Jume 4th snd your sonfs application was
consgidered at that time. It mast go, with others, to The Secretary
for final action on behalf of The Board of Directors, and we hope to
be able to send advice of such sction on June 15th at the latest.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Direetor

Mr. Charles C. Hartmannm, A.I.A.
120 Jefferson Standerd Building
Greensboro, North Carolina

K/g

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 13, 1946

Dear lr, Hartmemns

The Secretary io hapiy to inform you that your application
for membership in The Inctitute was ccted on favorcbly by The
Board of Directors and that you were adnitted to corporate menbor-
ghip in The Institute and assigned to membership in the North
Carolina Chspter, offective June 15, 1946, You will be a member
of thot Chapter, or of somo othor chapter if you later trancfor
thereto, mtil your memberghip in The Institute tcrminates.

Your certificato of membersiip, duly axecutod by the 0Lfi-
cers of Tho Institute, will Le sent in due cource.

The Boaexnd af Directort wolcomes you to nemboreilp in The
Institute and The Secrcturyts offics 1a at your soxvice to the
cxtent of 1ts powers.

The policlos and tho sotivities of The Inctitute are deve-
loped largely {rom problems arising within the chapters. Ny
taliing an active part in your Chepter affalrs, you will contri-
bute to the advancement of the objocte of The Institute and will
increase thc benafits to be dorived {rou Inctitute memborahip.

Wie begpesl yuur aotive cooperation.

Sincarely yours,
Qeagoundar C . R0 s v - -
~ Secvetary
iz, Charles Conrad Hartmann, Jre; Aelele
Bullding

120 Jefferson Standaxd
Greonsboro, lorth Caorolina

C0 tot Proposers - Mr. He K. Wooks, Ae«lede
Encloourog Mr, §. Burton Wilder, AeI.As

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 New York AVENUE, N. W,
WasHiNGTON 6, D, C.

Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF MEMBERSHIP

To: Mr. Charles Conrad Hartmann,Jr
120 Jefferson Standard Bldg.,
Greensbero, N.C,

It is with much regret that we send to you, and to your chapter secretary, this
notice of the suspension of your corporate membership in The Institute, and in its com-
ponent organizations to which you are assigned—because of non-payment of Institute
dues.

This suspension is effective as of December 31, 19% . The sending of this notice
has been delayed with the earnest wish that you might take some action in the matter.

The purpose of The Institute in permitting a membership to be suspended at the
end of the year for default of dues rather than terminated forthwith is to enable the
member in default to restore his membership within the period of suspension, without
applying therefor and without paying a readmission fee. ‘The period of grace terminates
on December 31 of the year next following the date of suspension: in your case, on
December 31 of the current year,

At any time during the period of suspension you may restore your membership to
good standing by paying to The Institute your defaulted dues.

We sincerely hope that circumstances will make it convenient for you to meet your
present obligation to The Institute before December 31, 195+ .

The Institute values and needs your active support. The other Officers join with
me in the hope that your membership may soofi” /Et restored to good standing.

N

Sinjcerely yours, N '

/ / -
e i ot ot 4 S, e s
) Seorstary.
Copy of this notice as “Notice” to the following:

~-Mp-Cyritd-Hy-Pfoht , Secretary
---fq‘-urtth--ﬂar'Q-l-i-n-a( ----------- ....Chapter, AlLA.
.., Secretary

State Organization Member

This copy of notice to the corporate member named herein is official notice of the
suspension of his membership in The Institute and in the chapter to which he is assigned.
Please note on your records accordingly.

Until you receive notification of the restoration of membership or of its termi-
nation, the member named should be carried on your rolls as a suspended Institute mem-
ber. You will be advised if and when his membership is restored to good standing.

Epwarp L. WIiLsoN, Secretary
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(Revised Edition—8-1-54)

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 NEw York AVENUE, N. W.
WasHincTON 6, D, C.

Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF MEMBERSHIP

To: Mr, Charles Conrad Hartmann, Jr.
120 Jefferson Standard Building
Greensgboro, N,C.

It is with much regret that we send to you, and to your chapter secretary, this
notice of the suspension of your corporate membership in The Institute, and in its com-
ponent organizations to which you are assigned—because of non-payment of Institute
dues.

This suspension is effective as of December 31, 195 . The sending of this notice
has been delayed with the earnest wish that you might take some action in the matter.

The purpose of The Institute in permitting a membership to be suspended at the
end of the year for default of dues rather than terminated forthwith is to enable the
member in default to restore his membership within the period of suspension, without
applying therefor and without paying a readmission fee, The period of grace terminates
on December 31 of the year next following the date of suspension: in your case, on
December 31 of the current year,

At any time during the period of suspension you may restore your membership to
good standing by paying to The Institute your defaulted dues.

We sincerely hope that circumstances will make it convenient for you to meet your
present obligation to The Institute before December 31, 1954 .

The Institute values and needs your active support. The other Officers join with
me in the hope that your membership ma§ soon be restored to good standing.

" ! Sincerely yours,

—
& o ‘ ---- ‘ Seerotary. "—:"‘
Copy of this notice as “Notice” to the following:
----- Me..--Lennath-M-—Seotd » Secretary
..... North-Garoddig e Chapter,  ALA.
...... , Secretary

State Organization Member

‘This copy of notice to the corporate member named herein is official notice of the
suspension of his membership in The Institute and in the chapter to which he is assigned.
Please note on your records accordingly,

Until you receive notification of the restoration of membership or of its termi-
nation, the member named should be carried on vour rolls as a suspended Institute mem-
ber. You will be advised if and when his membership is restored to good standing.

Epwarp L. WiLson, Secretary
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My 24, 1957

Ro L. Eger
Asgistant to the Treasurer

S:antzlgymn‘s ’

you owe $50 for 1956 dues a3 well as

s Ire, AIA
for the current year 1957.

This is 4n reply to your recent letter requesting information

as to your anmual dues.
If you have any further questions, please let us know,

Dear Mr, Hartmann:

Our records indicate that

$50

Greensboro, N. c.

lir, Charles C.
Route 9, Box 34
RLE:ed
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Mr. H. J. Stockard, Jr., Executive Secretery

North Cerolina Chapter, A.I.A.

P. U. Box 408

Relsigh, North Carolina

Desr Mr. Stockurd:

¥e have recelved, with regret, your letter of ipril 10th
(which srrived on the 2ind) sdvising thot Messrs. C. C. Hert-
menn snd C. C. Hortmann, Jr. sre delinguent in thelr dues to
the Nerth Caroling Chagpter for 1957.

Inesmuch &3 no recoumendstion 18 mude concerning eny Instli-
tute action to be tsken affecting their ststus as corporate

meuvers, we merely zre noting this for our records.

Sincerely yours,

Florence iH. Gervals
Secretary of Membershliyp and Aecords

Copy to Mr. Wolverton (wvith file)
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Miss Florence Gervais

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Miss Gerwais:

At our Board of Directors meeting held January 22nd we discussed
deliquent members of our Chapter. These members were deliquent in 1957
and were repeatedly billed during 1958 with notice that if it had not
been received by the time of the meeting that they would be reported to
you as suspended. They are: Charles C, Hartmann, Jr., Charles C. Hartmann,
Sr., J. Harold Jacobs, Gordon Howard Kunz and Charles T. Rhyne, Jr, Please
let us hear from you regarding any action that you take in these cases,

Sincerely,

%‘\di\“%\-‘}“ - “\: oy 2 |
\C..\ 3 _:.'
H. J. Stockard, Fr.
Executive Secretary

HJS/c
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¥r., H. J. Stockard, Jr., Executive Secretary
North Carclina Chapter, A.I.A.

122 . Hargett Street

Relelgh, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Stockard:

Ag per your request of February 4, 1959, we are enclosing
herewith copies of Notice of Impending Suspension of Member-
ship, sent to Jordon Howard Kunz and Charles C. Hartmann, Sr,

According to ocur records, the memberships of J. Harold Jacobs
and Charles T. Rhyne, Jr,, have been terminated on December
31, 1557. These names should have been removed from your
chapter roster effective December 31, 1957,

Since Charles (. Hartmann, Jr., 1s indebted to the Institute
for non-payment of his 1857 and 19568 dues he will be notified
shortly of this indebbédness by our Accounting Department and
if no payment is meds, hls membership will be terminated by
the Institute at the end of March, which accounts for our not
writing to him at this time.

Sincerely yours,

Florence H, Gervais
Secretary of Membership and Hecords

Enclosurea
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 New York AVENUE, N. W.
WasningToN 6, D, C.

Office of The Secretary Hlf Cm

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To: Charles C. Hartmann, Jr.
Route 9, Box 314
Greenshore, Nerih Carolina

It is with much regret that we send to you, and to those indicated below, this notice
of termination of your corporate membership in The Institute, and in its component
organizations to which you are assigned—because of non-payment of Institute dues.

This termination is effective as of December 31, 58 . The sending of this notice
has been delayed with the earnest wish that you might take some action in the matter.

We sincerely hope that circumstances will make it convenient for you to meet your
present obligation to The Institute and to apply for readmission.

The Institute values and needs your active support. The other Officers join with me
in the hope that the loss of your membership is only{ﬂﬁ rary,

Sincerely-yours, '
7

S Secretary. )
Copy of this notice as “Notice” to the following:
e Bertran KIng. o ,Secretary
North Carolina ... .. ..Chapter, A.L.A.
,Secretary

State Organization Member

This copy of notice to the former member named herein is your official notice of the
termination of his membership in The Institute and in the chapter to which he was
assigned. Please change your records accordingly.
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Marehr 24, 1959
Greenshoro, N. C,

¥r. Ho J. Ztoeckard, Jr., Txacutive Decratory
North Carolina Chaptor

The American Inztitute of Architects

Fax LOR

Raleiph, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Stockerd:

/e have beaen piving thourht and conslderstion as tu whather
or not we wish to continue as membars of the A, I. A., and
have come to this conclusion.

Tt has heen our unfortunate experience in soliciting commissions
to find unsthical practices among A, I. A. members, such as
reduction of fee not in accordance with the A. I. A, FuX
3CHYDULE, philanthropy of entertainment to prospsctive clients,
or, as it may well he put "wine, women and song” rather than

professional ability.

The time has come, we helieve, thet ethlics printed hy an
organization such as the A, I. 4., and not adhersed to by its
membsrs, no lonper expresses the character and intent of the
orpanization, At such a time that tha orgssnization's ethics
are uphald as strictlv as we have upheld them, we will ask for
reinstatement.,

Ragretfully,

CKARLIS C. HARTMANM, ARCHITECT
Charles C. Hartmenn, Jr., A. I, A, ——u1

CCHIr/ms

CC Mr., Arthur C, Jenkins, Jr,
Fr. W. B. Jamea, Jr.
Mlorence H, Gervals
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Note: Mr. Hartmann, Jr.'s membership has

been terminated for non-payment of e N

Institute dues for 1957 and 1958.
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¥r. H, J. Stockard, Jr., Txacutive lecrstory
North Caroslina Chaptor

The American Institute of Architacts

Pox 408

Raleipgh, North Carolina

Dear Mr. 3tockrrd:

Yo have heen giving thousht end considerstion as tu whether
or not we wishk to continue as membors of the A, I. A., and
have come to this conclusion.

Tt hag hzen our unfortunate experience in soliciting commissions
to find unethical practieces among A, I. A. membars, such &s
reduction of fae not in accordance with the A, I, A, Fi¥

S30HTUULE, philanthropy of entoertainment to prospective elients,
or, a5 it mav well be put "wine, women and song" rather than
professional ability.

The time has come, we hellevs, that ethlcs printed hy an
organizetlon such as the A, I, 4., and not adkared to by its
membars, no longer expresses the character and intent of the
orpanization, At such a time that tha oresnization's ethics
are uphnald as strictly as we have urheld them, wa will ask for
reinstatement.,

Regratfully,

CRARLES O, HARTMANN, ARCHITEC
qizhELu (§-3* Loaa
Charles C. Hartmann, Jr., A. I. A, ———u

CCHIr/ms

Ce Mr. Arthur O, Jenkins, Jr.
Hr. %W. R. James, Jr,
Florance H, Gervais
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April 15, 1959

Mr. Robert L. Clemmer, President
North Carolina Chapter, A.L.A,
P, O, Box 2469

Rickory, North Carolina

Dear Hr.Clemmer i

Thenk you for sending to me copy of your very fime letter to Mr.
Charles C. Hartmamn, Sr. and Jr., undey date of April Ath.

umum:mmzmum.mu“ﬂamo{w
letter to your Executive Secretary, H. J. Stockard, advising that
Mr. Hartmann's Jr. membership had alveady been terminated for
nonepayment of Institute dues; and that the Sr. Nr. Hartmann was
not in good stamding, which would not permit action om his resig-
nation,

0Of course, if the latter should pay up his back dues as you suggest
s0 much the better; otherwise, he will be continued on the member-
ship voll of The Institute and the Worth Carolina Chapter as a sus-
pended member throughout 1959, unless he requests that his member-
ship be temminated at once; or he should pay his indebteduess and
restore his good standing.

So far we have not heard from him in response to our letter of the
2vd.

Sincerely yours,






